less than its total carrying amount of $911. We also recognized $884 of impairment related to the sale of two
outparcels in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015.

20

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Contents

Note 4 – Acquisitions and Dispositions
2015 Acquisition
On June 18, 2015, the Company acquired a 100% interest in Mayfaire Town Center and Community Center, in
Wilmington, NC, for a total cash purchase price of $191,988 utilizing availability on its unsecured lines of credit. The
results of Mayfaire Town Center and Community Center are included in the condensed consolidated financial
statements beginning on the date of acquisition. This includes $4,314 and $4,731 of revenue for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2015, respectively, and $526 and $713 in income for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2015, respectively. The pro forma effect of this acquisition was not material. The following table
summarizes the final allocation of the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
acquisition date:

Preliminary Purchase
Price Allocation Adjustments (1) Final Purchase

Price Allocation
Land $40,218 $(620 ) $39,598
Buildings and improvements 138,450 1,368 139,818
Tenant improvements 3,382 (51 ) 3,331
Above-market leases 279 114 393
In-place leases 23,138 (465 ) 22,673
  Total assets 205,467 346 205,813
Below-market leases (13,479 ) (346 ) (13,825 )
  Net assets acquired $191,988 $— $191,988
(1)Represents adjustments based on final valuation report.

2015 Dispositions
The results of operations of the shopping center properties described below, as well as the related impairment loss, are
included in income from continuing operations for all periods presented, as applicable. Net proceeds from the 2015
dispositions were used to reduce the outstanding balances on the Company's credit facilities. The following is a
summary of the Company's 2015 dispositions by sale:

Sales Date Property Property Type Location Gross
Sales Price

Net
Proceeds Gain